

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

ROSEMARY LOVE, et al.,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	Case Number: 1:00CV02502
vs.)	
)	Judge: Walton, J.
THOMAS VILSACK, SECRETARY)	
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF)	
AGRICULTURE,)	
)	
Defendant.)	

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF FEES,
COSTS, AND EXPENSES, AS AMENDED AND SUPPLEMENTED**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. PLAINTIFFS ARE ENTITLED TO RECOVER ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER THE COMMON FUND DOCTRINE.....1

II. ALTERNATIVELY, PLAINTIFFS ARE PREVAILING PARTIES ENTITLED TO RECOVERY UNDER ECOA AND EAJA4

III. RECOVERY OF FEES, COSTS, AND EXPENSES IS NOT BARRED BY INDIVIDUAL SETTLEMENT AGREEMENTS SIGNED IN THE ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMS PROCESS7

IV. CONCLUSION8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2013).....	2
<i>Buckhannon Bd. & Care Home Inc. v. W.V. Dep’t of Health & Human Res.</i> , 532 U.S. 598 (2001)	4
<i>Com. of Puerto Rico v. Heckler</i> , 745 F.2d 709 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	3
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016)	4
<i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 563 F.3d 519 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>cert. denied</i> , 558 U.S. 1158 (2010).....	6
<i>Keane for Congress Comm. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , No. Civ.A. 04-0007 JDB, 2006 WL 89830 (D.D.C. Jan. 13, 2006).....	5
<i>Mar. Mgmt., Inc. v. United States</i> , 242 F.3d 1326 (11th Cir. 2001)	2
<i>Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union v. Nixon</i> , 521 F.2d 317 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	3
<i>Sprague v. Tintonic Nat’l Bank</i> , 307 U.S. 161 (1939)	3
<i>Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	1, 2
<i>Turner v. D.C. Bd. of Elections & Ethics</i> , 354 F.3d 890 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	4
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 1691e(d).....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2412(b).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 2412(d)(1)(A)	4
Equal Access to Justice Act (“EAJA”).....	1, 4, 8

Equal Credit Opportunity Act (“ECOA”)*passim*

Other Authorities

Congressional Research Service, *The Judgment Fund: History, Administration, and Common Usage* (Mar. 7, 2013), <https://fas.org/sgp/crs/misc/R42835.pdf> 4
